Public Document Pack

Community o
Committee pgiLeeds

Inner North West Community Committee
Headingley, Hyde Park & Woodhouse, Weetwood

Meeting to be held in Woodsley Road Community
Centre (Map attached)
Thursday, 22nd March, 2018 at 7.00 pm

Councillors:

A Garthwaite - Headingley;

J Pryor - Headingley;

N Walshaw - Headingley;

J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
G Harper - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
J Bentley - Weetwood,;

S Bentley - Weetwood,;

J Chapman - Weetwood;

HHAR]
A
| ]

HH

- "4!




Agenda compiled by: Andy Booth tel: 0113 37 88665
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR
West North West Area Leader: Bash Uppal tel: 0113 33 67858

Images on cover from left to right:

Headingley — Carnegie Pavilion; Bin yard at 'the Harolds'

Hyde Park & Woodhouse - Hyde Park cinema; Makkah Masjid Mosque
Weetwood - Beckett Park campus; St Chad's Church



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

OPEN FORUM

In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for
members of the public to make representations or
to ask questions on matters within the terms of
reference of the Community Committee. This
period of time may be extended at the discretion of
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for
more than three minutes in the Open Forum,
except by permission of the Chair.

The Open Forum will be followed by a Police
Update.

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rules 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that the
public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the above
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted ti the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(the special circumstances shall be specified in the
minutes)

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for purposes of Section 31 of

the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence




Item Ward/Equal Item Not Page
No Opportunities | Open No
7 MINUTES - 7 DECEMBER 2017 1-6
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting held on 7 December 2017
8 YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE REPORT: YOUTH 7-24
SERVICE DELIVERY IN THE LEEDS INNER
NORTH WEST AREA
To receive and consider the attached report of the
Youth Offer Team and the Cardigan Centre
9 YOUTH ACTIVITIES FUND CONSULTATION 25 -
32
To receive and consider the attached report of
Community Voice and Influence
10 WELLBEING FUND AND YOUTH ACTIVITIES 33 -
FUND ALLOCATION REPORT 46
To receive and consider the attached report of the
West North West Area Leader
11 AREA UPDATE REPORT 47 -
54
To receive and consider the attached report of the
West North West Area Leader
12 DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY | 55-
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2018/2019 58
To receive and consider the attached report of the
City Solicitor
MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 59 -
60

Woodsley Road Community Centre




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties — code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by
a statement of when and where the recording was
made, the context of the discussion that took place,
and a clear identification of the main speakers and
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments
made by attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may
start at any point and end at any point but the
material between those points must be complete.




23

24

Agenda Item 7

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2017
PRESENT: Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, S Bentley,
J Chapman, A Garthwaite, G Harper,
J Pryor, C Towler and N Walshaw

Open Forum

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the
Community Committee. The following was discussed:

e Harriet Childs of the Domestic Violence Team addressed the meeting.
She informed the Committee of the recent White Ribbon Day event and
activities th
[...]
A&E
appointments, using pharmacies for advice.

Getting services to work together in a more efficient way.

The Leeds Health Care Plan — focusing on prevention, early start,
promoting physical activity, reduce drinking and smoking, self-
management and pro-active care.

How to take health provision forward in communities through the
development of Local Care Partnerships.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was
discussed:

Reducing hospital admissions and attendance at accident and
emergency. — It was shown that work carried out through
Neighbourhood Networks helped with the reduction in hospital
admissions.

Reference was made to the integrated model that had been developed
in Armley and the benefits this had started to achieve.

Bringing services together to cover all areas of health care and social
care including mental health services.

Provision of weekend appointments.

Commissioning of first aid training — reduction in A and E admissions.
Air quality and impact on health.

Concern regarding loss of open spaces for development and the
impact on health and the need for a Public Health voice at the planning
stage.

RESOLVED -

a) To note the contents of the report and that the report will be used as

the basis for discussions during the informal workshop scheduled to
follow the Committee meeting

b) To support the updated Leeds Plan as a basis for conversation with

citizens on the future of health and care.

c) To actively support widespread conversation and discussion of the

Leeds Plan and narrative to encourage feedback and comment.

d) To support the emerging model of Local Care Partnerships and actively

engage with their development in their communities.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

Page 3



26

27

28

29

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Chapman, C
Towler, G Harper and N Walshaw

Minutes - 21 September 2017

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2017
be confirmed as a correct record.

Wellbeing Fund update for 2017/18

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Community
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund and
Youth Activity Fund for 2017/18 and the current position of the small grants
and skips pot.

Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer presented the report.
The following was highlighted:

Remaining Wellbeing funds including capital funding available.

Youth Activities Funding available and projects agreed to date.

Projects agreed by Delegated Decision Notice since the last meeting.

An application for funding from RJC dance. — Members discussed the

application in detail and concern was expressed that the project did not

target participants from the Inner North West Area.

e Appendices to the report detailing spending and monitoring of projects.

e Proposals to transfer money to the main wellbeing fund from the skips
and communications budget.

e The process for allocating funds from the Community Infrastructure

Levy.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2017/18 be
noted.

(2) That the application for funding from RJC Dance be refused.

(3) That the current position of the small grants and skips pot be noted and
£2,450 to be moved from this pot to the Wellbeing large grant pot. Also
£692 to be moved from the communications budget to the large grant
pot.

(4) That the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects
sorted to date through this be noted.

(5) That the current position of the Wellbeing Capital fund be noted.

(6) That the Wellbeing project monitoring document be noted.

(7) That the recommended process for the allocation of Community
Infrastructure Levy funds be agreed.

Area Update Report

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

Page 4



The report of the West North West Area Leader provided Members with a

summary of recent sub group and forum business as well as a general update
on other project activity.

Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer presented the report.

Issues highlighted included the following:

The last meeting of the Planning Sub Group had been held on 8
November 2017.

Environmental Sub-Group — Councillor Garthwaite updated the
Committee and made reference to work with Leeds Becketts University
and the drive to encourage students to recycle and the recent
environmental art installation.

Children and Young People’s Sub Group — There had not been a
recent meeting and Members were informed of proposals for the next
youth activities consultation.

Discounted Community Centre Lettings.

The Community Committee Newsletter.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the discussions of the Inner North West Community Committee

sub groups and key messages be noted.

(2) That the update on Community Centre discounted lettings be noted.
(3) That the area update newsletter be noted.

30 Date and Time of Next Meeting

Thursday, 22 March 2018 at 7.00 p.m.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Communit gt
Committeg M Leeds

Report of: Leeds City Council Youth Offer Team and The Cardigan Centre
Report to: Inner North West Community Committee

Report author: Leon Corbett — Cardigan Centre and Jean Ellison — Leeds City
Council

Date: 22 March 2018 To note

Youth Service Update Report: Youth Service Delivery in
the Leeds Inner North West area

Purpose of report

1. To detail the youth intervention work delivered in the Inner North West area in 2017/18.
Main issues

1. Please find full report from the Cardigan Centre at Appendix 1

2. Please find the reports of Leeds City Council Youth Services at Appendix 2 and
Appendix 3.

Corporate considerations
n/a

Conclusion
Please see full reports at Appendix 1, Appendix 2 and Appendix 3.

Recommendations

e To note and 
[...]


Priorities

7.

oo ow

The results of the consultation suggested a focus on the following youth activity
fund priorities for 2018/19.

A variety of project inside and outdoors.

Activities in the local to the area as some away from where young people live.
Deliver activities at a variety of times especially on the weekends.

Ensure the activities are fun for young people and are inclusive so that everyone
attend.

An emphasis on the top 10 activities which include:

Sport (including for older age range)
Outdoor Adventure

Cooking (including for older age range)
Youth Group

Fun Days with Inflatables

Drama

Music Project

DJ/Production

. Movie Making

10.Dance

©oX N A~®ODNE

Recommendations

8.

That Members note the content of the report and that the priorities outlined by
young people influence how money is spent on youth activities in the Inner North
West area 2018/19.

Page 28



Youth Activity Fund Survey - Summer 2017

During the summer of 2017 the Communities Team consulted with young people in
Leeds about how they would like the Youth Activities spent in their area. A total of
269 young people took part. This was distributed as an online survey or paper
questionnaire to ensure the survey was accessible to a variety of young people.
The online survey was promoted on social media from the Communities Team,
Child friendly Leeds, Breeze, Leeds Youth Voice and the Youth Service pages. The
paper questionnaire was distributed during Peer Inspections to participants
attending youth activity funded projects as well as at summer events such as
community fun days. The Youth service also promoted the survey amongst the
members of youth groups and on summer trips. In addition to last year’s
consultation the following questions have been added; “What activities do you
currently take part in?’ ‘How do you find out about activities?’

Following scrutiny recommendations we included questions about ethnicity and
disability. These questions presented problems as many of th
[...]
 Team — Caroline Webb

q,‘f' <
°h-“‘,‘,my G

Page 32




Agenda Iltem 10

Communit gt
Committeg M Leeds

Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Inner North West Community Committee — Headingley; Hyde Park &
Woodhouse; Weetwood

Report author: Nicole Darbyshire

Date: 22 March 2018 For decision

Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund Allocation
Report

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Inner North West Community Committee of:
e The current position of the Wellbeing budget and Youth Activities Fund
budget.
e The indicative Wellbeing budget available for allocation in 2018/19.
e The indicative Youth Activities Fund budget available for allocation in

2018/19.

e Those projects for consideration and approval from the Capital Wellbeing
Budget.

e Those projects for consideration and approval from the Youth Activities Fund
for 2018/19.

Recommendations
e The Community Committee is asked to:

e Note the projects that have been approved since the last Community
Committee meeting on 22 December 2017, as contained in Table 1.

e Note the current budget position of the Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities
Fund at Appendix 1.

Page 33




¢ Note the Wellbeing Budget and Youth Activities Fund position for 2018/19.

e Consider the projects listed at Table 2 for approval from the Wellbeing Budget
allocation for 2018/19 and consider any of those listed for discussion.

e Consider the projects listed in Table 3 for approval from the Capital Fund
allocation for 2018/19.

e Consider the projects listed in Table 4 for approval from the Youth Activities
Fund allocation for 2018/19 and consider any of those listed for discussion.

Main issues

2. Community Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of Wellbeing
Funding. The amount of Wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated
using a formula agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and
deprivation of an area.

3. The Inner North We
[...]
ed by the Inner North West in respect of funding via the Wellbeing
fund and Youth Activities Fund are presented in the attached Appendix 2.

Recommendations
20.The Committee is asked to:

e Note the current Wellbeing Budget and Youth Activities Fund position for 2018/19.

e Consider the projects listed in Table 2, a total of £87,780 for approval from the
Wellbeing Budget allocation for 2018/19.

e Consider the projects listed in Table 3, a total of £6,305 for approval from the Wellbeing
Capital budget.

e Consider the projects listed in Table 4, a total of £38,740 for approval from the Youth
Activities Fund budget.

Background information

e None

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
2017-18 Wellbeing Statement

1.0 Revenue
1.1 Revenue Budget Calculation

Appendix 1
14 March 2018

The table below describes the revenue budget calculation for the 2017-18 financial year. It shows the amount allocated to each ward of the Inner North West Community Committee, details of the carry forward from 2016-17 and any existing

commitments.
2017/18 INW Revenue Budget Inner North West Community Committee

Balance Brought Forward from 16/17 £ 11,453.72
INW Revenue Allocation for 2017/18 £ 96,720.00
Total £ 108,173.72
Schemes Approved from 2016-17 budget to be paid in 2017-18 £ 11,088.38
Projects approved in 17/18 £ 90,943.66
Total Commitments £ 102,032.04
Remaining to Allocate (Wellbeing) £ 6,141.68
Remaining to Allocate (Youth Activities) £ 3,305.74

1.2 Revenue Project Statement

The table below provides a current revenue project statement; most grants are paid retrospectively, so grants shown as unpaid at this point in the year do not necessarily reflect any potential underspend.

Tt abed

Remaining to spend on

Project Name Lead Organisation Approved Paid .
project
Keep Fit & Healthy for Women Behno Group (Sisters) £ 6,000.00 | £ 3,739.28 | £ 2,260.72
Stepping up to be Employable Right Choices Project £ 5,781.00 | £ 5,781.00 | 
[...]
ntre £ 5,800.00
Behno's Wellbeing Group Behno Group £ 9,677.50
Inter-generation Caring Together in Woodhouse & Little London £ 7,308.00
Conversation Course Bahar Group £ 5,360.00
Stepping up to be employable Right Choices Project £ 7,298.00
Little London Community Eatwell Café Community Action Little London & Servias (CALLS) | £ 7,736.00
Youth Support Worker Cardigan Centre £ 7,188.00
Empowering women Vandan Group £ 1,670.00
Little London Community Day Housing Leeds £ 2,000.00
Irish Arts, cultural activities and events Irish Arts Foundation £ 500.00
TOTAL £ 110,373.50
Applications for Inner North West Wellbeing Capital Fund
Community Garden Left Bank Left Bank Leeds £ 5,000.00
Purchase of new tables and chairs Better Leeds Communities £ 1,305.00
TOTAL £6,305.00
Applications for Inner North West Youth Activities Fund
Easter Urban Arts Programme 2018 DJ School £ 5,060.00
Mini Breeze LCC Breeze Team £ 7,200.00
West Leeds Activity Centre Youth Project West Leeds Activity Centre £ 5,500.00
Youth Group at the Welcome In Leeds Youth Services £ 2,339.00
Wednesday night youth group at the Welcome In Cardigan Centre £ 7,952.00
Carnival Mash Up Returns Geraldine Connor Foundation £ 6,590.00
Hyde Park Source Rosebank Rangers £ 4,560.00
TOTAL £39,201.00




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Communit gt
Committeg *’f@@ Leeds

Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Inner North West Community Committee — Headingley; Hyde Park &

Woodhouse; Weetwood
Report author: Nicole Darbyshire — 0113 33 67859

Date: 22 March 2018 To note

Area Update Report

1. Purpose of report

1.1 This report provides members with a summary of recent sub group and forum business
as well as a general update on other project activity.

1.2 Members are asked to note the discussions of the Inner North West Community
Committee sub groups and any key messages.

1.3 Members are asked to note the update on community centre discounted lettings.

1.4 Members are asked to note
[...]
56

Carnival mash-up, Geraldine Connor Foundation project.

53




INW Community Committee Councillors

Headingley Ward

Cllr Jonathan Clir Al
Pryor Garthwaite

Hyde Park & Woodhouse

Cllr Javaid Clir Gerry Har-
Akhtar per

Weetwood Ward

Clir Jonathan Clir Sue
Bentley Bentley

ClIr Neil
Walshaw

Clir Chris-
tine Towler

Clir Judith
Chapman

The ten Community Committees in Leeds link local residents to
Councillors and other decision makers to focus on topics that
matter to our communities.

In the Inner North West area, Community Committees are held
four times a year and usually focus on a particular theme or top-
ic; individuals can raise any issues at the meeting, during Open
Forum.

Upcoming Community Committee dates:
21 June 2018, 7pm—9pm TBC

Please do check with us for venue details.
Published by:

Leeds City Council

Contact Us

Communities Team

'i Facebook.com/LCCInnerNW

y @_YourCommunity

.{ west.north.west@leeds.gov.uk

age 54




Agenda Item 12

Communit gt
Committeg *’f@@ Leeds

Report of the City Solicitor

Report to: Inner North West Community Committee — Headingley; Hyde Park &
Woodhouse and Weetwood wards

Report author: Gerard Watson, Senior Governance Officer, 0113 395 2194

Date: 22 March 2018 For decision

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee
Meetings 2018/2019

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2018/2019 municipal year,
whilst also considering whether any revisions to the current meeting and venue
arrangements should be explored.

Main issues

Meeting Schedule

2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’
meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of
meetings will be approved by each Community Committee. In 2017/18, this Committee
is scheduled to hold 4 meetings.

3. To be consistent with the number of meetings being held in 2017/18, this report seeks to
schedule 4 Community Committee business meetings as a minimum for 2018/19.
Individual Community Committees may add further dates as they consider appropriate
and as the business needs of the Committee require. The proposed schedule has been

Page 55



6.

compiled with a view to ensuring an even spread of Committee meetings throughout the
forthcoming municipal year.

Members are also asked to note that the schedule does not set out any Community
Committee themed workshops, as these will need to be determined by the Committee
throughout the municipal year, as Members feel appropriate. During 2017/18, for those
Committees which held workshops, many took place either immediately before or after
the Committee meetings. Therefore, when considering proposed meeting arrangements,
Members may want to consider whether they wish to adopt a similar approach to the
themed workshops in 2018/19, as this could impact upon final meeting times and
venues.

The following provisional dates have been agreed in consultation with the Area Leader
and their team. As referenced earlier, this report seeks to schedule a minimum of 4
Community Committee business meetings for 2018/19 in order to ensure that the dates
appear within the Council’s diary. Individual Community Committees may add further
dates as they consider appropriate and as business needs of the committees require.

The proposed meeting schedule for 2018/19 is as follows:

e Thursday, 21 June 2018 at 7.00 p.m.
e Thursday, 27 September 2018 at 7.00 p.m.

® Thursday, 6 December 2018at 7.00 p.m.
e Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 7.00 p.m.

Meeting Days, Times and Venues

7.

Currently, the Committee meets on a Thursday at 7.00 p.m.- and the proposed dates
(above) reflect this pattern.

Meeting on set days and times has the advantage of certainty and regularity, which
assists people to plan their schedules. The downside might be that it could serve to
exclude certain people i.e. members of the public, for instan
[...]
chedule for the 2018/19 municipal year (as detailed at

paragraph 6), in order that they may be included within the Council diary for the same
period.

14. Members are requested to give consideration as to whether they wish to continue with
the Committee’s current meeting and venue arrangements or whether they would like to
request any amendments to such arrangements.

Background information

e Not applicable

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Woodsley Road Community Centre
64 Woodsley Road

Leeds
LS3 1DU
b Q‘f '\-"ﬂll.
E Gy
B J"E L ﬁ
Leeds Lin
Q’ " Business
5
s oy
(¥
Avalon
> {gfé? Guest H‘:'USEH&_ The Moorlez
5
s bl é;% & 4 s, Awal
T E y hr%u
= gﬁ' @ % Kelso Ry
Sy 0k FC A Kelso Court 4 ]
x 2, b
aq.ﬂt’ T, g g qﬂ-'q-' Berkeley
% .f Cout
4 i, 2 Mt St. Mary's
= ‘é%l& H & Roman Catholic
3 Py e High School
& F = "-E'- :
%, o ﬁ' o Fairbah
'% - Houwss
“p ® O %,
Radio Aire v 3 B
adio Station ﬁ%& F
Ly
B (ﬁ? --a"
q,:? f o o \I@’Uﬂ
Terovsion 7 o Artington Gl
=TI N ..~§9 HI:II.ISE &I i

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 7 December 2017
	8 Youth Service Update Report: Youth Service Delivery in the Leeds Inner North West area
	8a Cardigan Centre report -  Inner North West Community Committee meeting - 22 March
	8b QUARTERLY REPORT WNW Q2  (FIN) (002)
	8c QUARTERLY REPORT WNW Q3 DRAFT (FIN) (004)

	9 Youth Activities Fund Consultation
	9a YAF Consultation Summer 2017

	10 Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund Allocation Report
	10a Appendix 1 201718 Wellbeing
	10b Appendix 2 201819 Wellbeing

	11 Area Update Report
	11a community centre free lets
	11b March 2018 newsletter

	12 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2018/2019
	 Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st June, 2018

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, S Bentley, 
A Garthwaite, G Harper, J Pryor and 
N Walshaw

1 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  The following was discussed:

 Survey of the use of the Cardigan Centre.  Users of the centre had 
expressed a focus on issues relating to health and wellbeing such as 
exercise and outdoor activities for children.  

 A meeting had been requested by members of the public and local 
residents with regards to the ongoing redevelopment at Headingley 
Stadium.

 Hyde Park Unity Day – the Committee was thanked for its ongoing 
support.  The Committee was informed of forthcoming activities which 
included workshops with Leeds United Ladies.  It was reported that 
there would be changes to the sound system at this year’s event 
following complaints last year.  

 The Chair expressed thanks on behalf of Councillors S Bentley, J 
Chapman and C Towler who would all be standing down from their 
positions as Ward Councillors.  Thanks were also expressed on behalf 
of Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer who was due to move into a new 
role.  The Chair wished all concerned the very best for the future.

 
1 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Chapman 
and C Towler.

1 Minutes - 7 December 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetimng held on 7 December 2017 
be confirmed as a correct record.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st June, 2018

1 Youth Service Update Report: Youth Service Delivery in the Leeds Inner 
North West area 

The report of the Leeds City Council Youth Offer Team and The Cardigan 
Centre detailed youth intervention work which was being delivered in the Inner 
North West Area in 2017/18.

Members were invited to give their views on what provision they wanted to 
see for young people in the Inner North West Area.

Key issues discussed included the following:

 Improvements in provision in Weetwood which had been supported by 
getting use of the Welcome In Community Centre.

 Involvement of young people at tasking meetings and developing 
relationships with the Police and Community Support officers.

 Areas to target for where detached work could be carried out.  Knowing 
areas in which young people tended to congregate.

 Projects supported by Wellbeing and Youth Activities Funds.
 The need to target young people in the Headingley and Hyde Park 

areas.
 The Committee heard from three young people and their positive 

experiences of youth service provision.
 It was reported that the Youth Service were wanting to get use of the 

Little London Community Centre to carry out provision from there.
 How to get more young people involved.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

1 Youth Activities Fund Consultation 

The report of Community Voice and Influence informed the Community 
Committee of consultation that had taken place with young people regarding 
the distribution of Youth Activities Funds.

Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer presented the report.

It was reported that that youth groups had been visited for this and that three 
sessions had taken place where exercises had given young people the 
opportunity to show what they would like Youth Activities Funds to be spent 
on and when and where they would like to see activities provided.

The findings of the sessions were detailed in the report and would be used to 
form the priorities and influence how money is spent on youth activities.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the priorities outlined by young 
people influence how money is spent on youth activities in the Inner North 
West area in 2018/19.

1 Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund Allocation Report 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st June, 2018

The report of the West North West Area Leader advised the Inner North West 
Community Committee of the following:

 The current position of the Wellbeing Budget and Youth Activities Fund 
Budget (YAF)

 The indicative Wellbeing Budget available for allocation in 2018/19
 The indicative Youth Activities Fund budget available for allocation in 

2018/19
 Projects for consideration and approval from the Capital Wellbeing 

Budget.
 Projects for consideration and approval from the Youth Activities Fund 

for 2019/19.

Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer presented the report.

Issues highlighted included the following:

 Allocations for 2018/19 had not yet been finalised. Figures available 
would be known in time for the next meeting in June 2018.

 Funding that had been approved since the last meeting.
 Members’ attention was brought to Table 2 of the report which detailed 

Revenue projects for consideration from the 2018/19 Wellbeing 
Budget.  There was one further project from Leeds University Union 
(LUU) for the Leave Leeds Tidy project.  The Committee heard from a 
representative of the LUU who explained their need for increased funds 
and how this would help them expand further into Headingley.

 Capital Projects for consideration.
 Youth Activities Fund projects for consideration – it was reported that 

as there was a shortfall in the budget, those projects that did not 
require funding till later in the year be put on hold till further funding 
was confirmed.  It was suggested that the proposal for the Carnival 
Mash Up be deferred to allow them to seek alternative sources of 
funding.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the current Wellbeing Budget and Youth Activities Fund position 
for 2018/19 be noted.

(2) That the projects listed in Table 2 for a total of £87,780 from the 
Wellbeing Budget allocation for 2018/19 be approved.

(3) That the application from Leeds University Union for the Leave Leeds 
Tidy project for a sum of £8,106 be approved.

(4) That the projects listed in Table 3 for a total of £6,305 from the 
Wellbeing Capital budget be approved.

(5) That the projects listed in Table 4 for a total of £32, 150 from the Youth 
Activity Fund budget be approved.  This does not include the 
application from Geraldine Connor Foundation for Carnival Mash Up.

1 Area Update Report 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st June, 2018

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided Members with a 
summary of recent sub group and forum business as well as a general update 
on other project activity.  Members were asked to note the following:

 Discussions of the Inner North West Community Committee sub 
groups and key messages.

 Update on Community Centre discounted lettings.
 The area update newsletter.

Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer presented the report.

The following was highlighted:

 Planning Sub Group – Issues highlighted included a response to the 
National Planning Policy Framework, student accommodation, footpath 
registration and A660 transport proposals.

 Environment Sub Group – Issues highlighted included noise nuisance, 
graffiti and clearance of the ginnel at the side of Headingley stadium.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the discussions of the Inner North West Community Committee 
sub groups and any key messages be noted.

(2) That the update on community centre discounted lettings be noted.
(3) That the area update newsletter be noted.

1 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2018/2019 

The report of the City Solicitor requested Members to give consideration to 
agreeing the proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 
2018/19 Municipal Year and to also consider whether to make any revisions 
to the current meeting and venue arrangements be explored.

RECOMMENDED – That the Outer East Community Committee meets at the 
following dates and times during the 2018/19 Municipal Year:

 Thursday, 21 June 2018 at 7.00 p.m.
 Thursday, 27 September 2018 at 7.00 p.m.
 Thursday, 6 December 2018 at 7.00 p.m.
 Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 7.00 p.m. 


